
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2911

 ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023


VOCATIONAL TRAINING CENTRES


2911:  SHRI JAGDAMBIKA PAL:
SHRIMATI RAJASHREE MALLICK:


Will the Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship be pleased to state:


(a) the numbers of Vocational Training Centres functioning under the Government, State-wise and district-wise data including Uttar Pradesh and Jagatsinghpur district of Odisha;


(b) whether more such centres are required to be opened to fulfill the current demand in the country;


(c) whether the Government provides any scholarship to student to enroll themselves in vocational education and if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether any assessment has been made for the new skill trainings that can be imparted and if so, the details thereof along with the placement records so far?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) The Skill India Mission (SIM) of the Govt. of India is aimed at Skilling, Re-skilling and Upskilling to ensure our youth are prepared for the large number of opportunities coming up as the economy expands and India moves from the 10th largest economy to 3rd largest economy in the world. SIM is aimed at future ready and Industry ready talent among youths.
    Under the SIM, the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill training through an extensive network of skill development centers / institutes under its various schemes .The Craftsman Training is provided through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), The Craft Instructor Training is provided through National Skill Training Institutes (NSTIs) and Institute of Training of Trainers (IToTs), In addition, Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), and Jan Sikhshan Sansthan (JSS) also provide skill training to trainees across the country.


State/UTs wise list of ITIs, NSTIs & ITOTs, JSS, and PMKVY centers are attached at Annexure-
1, Annexure-2, Annexure-3, and Annexure-4 respectively.
District wise list of number of ITIs, NSTIs & ITOTs, JSS, and PMKVY centers in Uttar Pradesh State are attached at Annexure-5, Annexure-6, Annexure-7, and Annexure-8 respectively.
District wise list of number of ITIs, NSTIs & ITOTs, JSS, and PMKVY centers in Odisha State are attached at Annexure-9, Annexure-10, Annexure-11, and Annexure-12 respectively.


(b) The establishment and administration of ITIs comes under the jurisdiction of State Government, while the policies formulation such as setting the criterion for affiliation, conducting the examination along with certification, and designing curriculum are the responsibilities of the Central Government. New ITIs are set up as and when proposals are received from the State governments. These proposals are examined as per the prescribed affiliation criteria and affiliation granted.


The PMKVY scheme is a demand-driven scheme and as per the industry and local demand, training is provided in training centers.


(c) Scholarship is not provided by MSDE to the trainees enrolled in Vocational Training Centers. However, under PMKVY for the Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed component, successfully certified candidates are paid reward Money of INR 500 through DBT.


(d) In the area of long-term training, under Directorate General of Training (DGT), the New Age Course are designed and delivered nationwide through the network of ITIs. The objective of New Age Course is to provide new age skills to cater to the needs of new-age industries. Some of the new courses are Smart Agriculture (Internet of Things), Smart Healthcare (Internet of Things), Smart City (Internet of Things), Drone Technician, Solar Technician (Electrical), etc.
There is no centralized data base about the employment of candidates after completing their course.


However, as per report of a tracer study of ITI pass outs, conducted by the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship through an Independent Agency and published in 2018, about 63.5 % of ITI Graduates are employed out of which 6.7 % are self-employed.
Under PMKVY, since inception, 138.31 lakh trainees have been trained/oriented out of which,
24.37 lakh have been reported placed.


Annexure - 1
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number 2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

State/UTs wise list of ITIs
Sl.
No.

States / UTs Number of
Government

ITIs

Number. of
Private ITIs

Number of
Total ITIs

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 3 1 4
2.  Andhra Pradesh 85 433 518
3. Arunachal Pradesh 7 0 7
4.  Assam 31 13 44
5.  Bihar 150 1223 1373
6. Chandigarh 2 0 2
7.  Chhattisgarh 120 113 233
8.  Delhi 17 36 53
9.  Goa 11 2 13
10.  Gujarat 274 234 508
11.  Haryana 160 228 388
12.  Himachal Pradesh 128 140 268
13. Jammu and Kashmir 49 1 50
14.  Jharkhand 77 269 346
15.  Karnataka 275 1227 1502
16.  Kerala 149 314 463
17.  Ladakh 3 0 3
18.  Lakshadweep 1 0 1
19.  Madhya Pradesh 195 883 1078
20.  Maharashtra 422 607 1029
21.  Manipur 10 0 10
22.  Meghalaya 7 1 8
23.  Mizoram 3 0 3
24.  Nagaland 8 0 8
25.  Odisha 63 450 513
26.  Puducherry 8 7 15
27.  Punjab 114 236 350
28.  Rajasthan 160 1453 1613
29.  Sikkim 4 0 4
30.  Tamil Nadu 87 414 501
31.  Telangana 66 233 299
32. The Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu
3 0 3

33.  Tripura 20 2 22
34.  Uttar Pradesh 286 2943 3229
35.  Uttarakhand 105 84 189
36.  West Bengal 150 138 288

Grand Total 3253 11685 14938


Annexure-2

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number 2911
answered on 07.08.2023.

State-wise number of institutes providing CITS training.

S. No. State Number of Institutes

1 Andhra Pradesh 1
2 Bihar 1
3 Chhattisgarh 1
4 Goa 1
5 Gujarat 1
6 Haryana 6
7 Himachal Pradesh 9
8 Jammu and Kashmir 5
9 Jharkhand 1
10 Karnataka 6
11 Kerala 2
12 Madhya Pradesh 2
13 Maharashtra 2
14 Meghalaya 1
15 Odisha 3
16 Puducherry 1
17 Punjab 6
18 Rajasthan 35
19 Tamil Nadu 3
20 Telangana 9
21 Tripura 4
22 Uttar Pradesh 5
23 Uttarakhand 2
24 West Bengal 2

Grand Total 109


Annexure-3

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number 2911
answered on 07.08.2023.

State wise number of JSS Centers

S. No. State/UT Count

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 6
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0
4 Assam 5
5 Bihar 21
6 Chandigarh 1
7 Chhattisgarh 14
8 Delhi 3
9 Goa 1
10 Gujarat 9
11 Haryana 4
12 Himachal Pradesh 11
13 Jammu and Kashmir 1
14 Jharkhand 12
15 Karnataka 12
16 Kerala 9
17 Ladakh 2
18 LAKSHADWEEP 1
19 Madhya Pradesh 27
20 Maharashtra 21
21 Manipur 4
22 Meghalaya 1
23 Mizoram 1
24 NAGALAND 2
25 Odisha 28
26 Puducherry 0
27 Punjab 2
28 Rajasthan 8
29 Sikkim 0
30 Tamil Nadu 8
31 Telangana 6
32 The Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 2
33 Tripura 2
34 Uttar Pradesh 47
35 Uttarakhand 8
36 West Bengal 8

Total 288


Annexure – 4

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number
2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

State wise number of PMKVY 4.0 ongoing training centers.

Sl.
No.

State / UTs Centrally Sponsored
Centrally Managed Centers

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 163
3 Arunachal Pradesh 7
4 Assam 59
5 Bihar 53
6 Chandigarh 3
7 Chhattisgarh 34
8 Delhi 46
9 Goa 0
10 Gujarat 49
11 Haryana 44
12 Himachal Pradesh 22
13 Jammu and Kashmir 79
14 Jharkhand 39
15 Karnataka 21
16 Kerala 41
17 Ladakh 3
18 Lakshadweep 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 83
20 Maharashtra 117
21 Manipur 11
22 Meghalaya 4
23 Mizoram 8
24 Nagaland 16
25 Odisha 71
26 Puducherry 2
27 Punjab 40
28 Rajasthan 57
29 Sikkim 6
30 Tamil Nadu 43
31 Telangana 34
32 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman

and Diu
1

33 Tripura 11
34 Uttar Pradesh 186
35 Uttarakhand 18
36 West Bengal 63

Total 1435


Annexure - 5

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number
2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

District wise list of ITIs of Uttar Pradesh State

SI.
No

District Number of
Government

ITIs

Number. of
Private ITIs

Number of
Total ITIs

1 Agra 5 127 132
2 Aligarh 3 67 70
3 Allahabad 5 190 195
4 Ambedkar Nagar 4 58 62
5 Amethi 6 14 20
6 Amroha 3 9 12
7 Auraiya 2 9 11
8 Azamgarh 4 123 127
9 Baghpat 1 14 15
10 Bahraich 5 2 7
11 Ballia 5 78 83
12 Balrampur 3 2 5
13 Banda 4 9 13
14 Barabanki 5 23 28
15 Bareilly 7 25 32
16 Basti 2 27 29
17 Bijnor 4 21 25
18 Budaun 7 7 14
19 Bulandshahr 8 32 40
20 Chandauli 1 43 44
21 Chitrakoot 2 6 8
22 Deoria 4 63 67
23 Etah 2 23 25
24 Etawah 5 7 12
25 Faizabad 4 99 103
26 Farrukhabad 3 13 16
27 Fatehpur 5 12 17
28 Firozabad 2 39 41
29 Gautam Buddha Nagar 6 24 30
30 Ghaziabad 1 29 30
31 Ghazipur 2 177 179
32 Gonda 4 13 17
33 Gorakhpur 7 134 141
34 Hamirpur 4 6 10
35 Hapur 4 23 27
36 Hardoi 5 9 14
37 Hathras 1 48 49
38 Jalaun 4 14 18
39 Jaunpur 3 128 131
40 Jhansi 5 52 57


41 Jyotiba Phule Nagar 1 11 12
42 Kannauj 4 2 6
43 Kanpur Dehat 5 12 17
44 Kanpur Nagar 6 74 80
45 Kanshiram Nagar 0 5 5
46 Kasganj 1 20 21
47 Kaushambi 2 23 25
48 Kheri 0 2 2
49 Kushi Nagar 6 20 26
50 Lakshmipur Kheri 4 3 7
51 Lalitpur 3 6 9
52 Lucknow 5 66 71
53 Maharajganj 4 16 20
54 Mahoba 4 4 8
55 Mainpuri 4 16 20
56 Mathura 3 181 184
57 Mau 2 84 86
58 Meerut 6 32 38
59 Mirzapur 2 61 63
60 Moradabad 4 19 23
61 Muzaffarnagar 4 30 34
62 Pilibhit 3 3 6
63 Pratapgarh 4 26 30
64 Rae Bareli 5 12 17
65 Rampur 5 4 9
66 Saharanpur 3 130 133
67 Sambhal 3 5 8
68 Sant Kabeer Nagar 3 22 25

69
Sant Ravidas Nagar
(Bhadohi) 2 22 24

70 Shahjahanpur 3 9 12
71 Shamli 2 14 16
72 Shravasti 2 1 3
73 Siddharth Nagar 5 3 8
74 Sitapur 4 8 12
75 Sonbhadra 4 33 37
76 Sultanpur 3 56 59
77 Unnao 5 11 16
78 Varanasi 3 98 101

Total 286 2943 3229


Annexure – 6

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number
2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

District wise number of institutes providing CITS training centers in Uttar Pradesh State

SI.No. Districts Number of Institutes

1 Allahabad 1
2 Baghpat 1

3 Kanpur 1

4 Lucknow 1

5 Noida 1

Total 5


Annexure – 7

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number
2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

District wise number of JSS centers in Uttar Pradesh State

Sl. No. Districts Number of Centers
1 Agra 1
2 Aligarh 1
3 Ambedkarnagar 1
4 Amethi 1
5 Faizabad (Ayodhya) 1
6 Bahraich 1
7 Ballia 1
8 Banda 1
9 Barabanki 1

10 Bareilly 1
11 Basti 1
12 Bhadohi 1
13 Chandauli 1
14 Chitrakoot 1
15 Deoria 1
16 Etawah 1
17 Farrukhabad 1
18 Fatehpur 1
19 Firozabad (Suhag Nagar) 1
20 Gautambudh Nagar 1
21 Ghaziabad 1
22 Gonda 1
23 Gorakhpur 1
24 Hardoi 1
25 Jalaun(Orai) 1
26 Jaunpur 1
27 Kanpur 1
28 Kanpur Dehat 1
29 Kaushambi 1
30 Lucknow (LH) 1
31 Lucknow (AIMWA) 1
32 Maunathbhanjan 1
33 Mirzapur 1
34 Pilibhit 1
35 Pratapgarh 1
36 Prayagraj – Daws (Allahabad) 1
37 Prayagraj (Allahabad) -Iidsr 1


38 Raebareli 1
39 Saharanpur 1
40 Shahjahanpur 1
41 Shrawasti 1
42 Siddharth Nagar 1
43 Sonbhadra 1
44 Sultanpur 1
45 Unnao 1
46 Varanasi (BSS) 1
47 Varanasi (Newada) 1

Total 47


Annexure – 8

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number
2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

District wise number of PMKVY 4.0 centers in Uttar Pradesh State

Sl. No. District Number of Centers
1 Agra 4
2 Aligarh 2
3 Ambedkar Nagar 0
4 Amethi 0
5 Amroha 2
6 Auraiya 2
7 Ayodhya 7
8 Azamgarh 2
9 Baghpat 2
10 Bahraich 3
11 Ballia 3
12 Balrampur 0
13 Banda 2
14 Barabanki 2
15 Bareilly 2
16 Basti 2
17 Bhadohi 1
18 Bijnor 3
19 Budaun 1
20 Bulandshahr 0
21 Chandauli 3
22 Chitrakoot 3
23 Deoria 1
24 Etah 1
25 Etawah 1
26 Farrukhabad 2
27 Fatehpur 2
28 Firozabad 3
29 Gautam Buddha Nagar 5
30 Ghaziabad 9
31 Ghazipur 0
32 Gonda 4
33 Gorakhpur 3
34 Hamirpur 2
35 Hapur 1
36 Hardoi 4
37 Hathras 2
38 Jalaun 3
39 Jaunpur 3
40 Jhansi 2


41 Kannauj 3
42 Kanpur Dehat 1
43 Kanpur Nagar 5
44 Kasganj 1
45 Kaushambi 1
46 Kheri 2
47 Kushi Nagar 1
48 Lalitpur 2
49 Lucknow 8
50 Maharajganj 3
51 Mahoba 1
52 Mainpuri 2
53 Mathura 1
54 Mau 2
55 Meerut 10
56 Mirzapur 2
57 Moradabad 3
58 Muzaffarnagar 3
59 Pilibhit 2
60 Pratapgarh 2
61 Prayagraj 4
62 Rae Bareli 4
63 Rampur 1
64 Saharanpur 3
65 Sambhal 1
66 Sant Kabeer Nagar 1
67 Shahjahanpur 3
68 Shamli 1
69 Shravasti 1
70 Siddharth Nagar 1
71 Sitapur 2
72 Sonbhadra 4
73 Sultanpur 1
74 Unnao 2
75 Varanasi 8

Grand Total 186


Annexure - 9
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number
2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

District wise list of ITIs of Odisha State Sl. No. District Number of

Government
ITIs

Number. Of
Private ITIs

Number of
Total ITIs

1 Anugul 1 26 27
2 Balangir 3 9 12
3 Balasore 1 50 51
4 Baleshwar 0 0 0
5 Bargarh 2 8 10
6 Bhadrak 1 25 26
7 Boudh 1 1 2
8 Cuttack 2 31 33
9 Deogarh 1 2 3

10 Dhenkanal 2 15 17
11 Gajapati 3 3 6
12 Ganjam 5 34 39
13 Jagatsinghapur 1 17 18
14 Jajapur 1 28 29
15 Jharsuguda 1 6 7
16 Kalahandi 1 3 4
17 Kandhamal 3 0 3
18 Kendrapara 1 17 18
19 Kendujhar 2 13 15
20 Khordha 3 42 45
21 Koraput 5 7 12
22 Malkangiri 2 0 2
23 Mayurbhanj 2 42 44
24 Nabarangpur 3 2 5
25 Nayagarh 1 9 10
26 Nuapada 2 2 4

27 Puri 2 15 17
28 Rayagada 4 6 10
29 Sambalpur 2 6 8
30 Sonepur 1 0 1
31 Subarnapur 1 0 1
32 Sundargarh 3 31 34

 Total 63 450 513


Annexure – 10

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number
2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

District wise number of institutes providing CITS training centers in Odisha State

SI.No. Districts Number of Institutes

1 Angul  1
2 Khurda 2

Total 3


Annexure – 11

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number
2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

District wise number of JSS centers in Odisha State

Sl. No. Districts Number of Centers
1 Balangir 1
2 Balasore 1
3 Bargarh 1
4 Bhadrak 1
5 Boudh 1
6 Cuttack 1
7 Deogarh 1
8 Dhenkanal 1
9 Ganjam 1

10 Gajapati 1
11 Jagatsinghpur 1
12 Jajpur 1
13 Kalahandi 1
14 Kandhamal 1
15 Kendrapara 1
16 Keonjhar 1
17 Khorda 1
18 Koraput 1
19 Malkangiri 1
20 Mayurbhanj 1
21 Nabarangpur 1
22 Nayagarh 1
23 Nuapada 1
24 Puri 1
25 Rayagada 1
26 Sambalpur 1
27 Subarnapur 1
28 Sundergarh 1

Total 28


Annexure – 12

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number
2911 answered on 07.08.2023.

District wise number of PMKVY 4.0 centers in Odisha State

Sl. No. District Number of Centers
1 Anugul 1
2 Balangir 3
3 Baleshwar 3
4 Bargarh 0
5 Bhadrak 1
6 Boudh 2
7 Cuttack 5
8 Deogarh 0
9 Dhenkanal 3

10 Gajapati 1
11 Ganjam 5
12 Jagatsinghapur 3
13 Jajapur 0
14 Jharsuguda 0
15 Kalahandi 0
16 Kandhamal 2
17 Kendrapara 3
18 Kendujhar 2
19 Khordha 9
20 Koraput 2
21 Malkangiri 2
22 Mayurbhanj 4
23 Nabarangpur 1
24 Nayagarh 3
25 Nuapada 1
26 Puri 5
27 Rayagada 7
28 Sambalpur 2
29 Sonepur 1
30 Sundargarh 0

Grand Total 71


*****

